From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of Her Majesty's Province of United Canada, passed in the year 1846. Montreal: Stewart Derbishire & George Desbarats, 1846.

9 Victoria – Chapter 48

An Act to convey a part of the Concession Line between the third and fourth Concessions of the Township of Barton, in the Gore District, to Robert Jarvis Hamilton. 23rd May, 1846.

Whereas the Gore District Council, by their By-law number thirty-eight, took from Robert Jarvis Hamilton a line of road across part of Lots Numbers Thirteen and Fourteen, in the third Concession of the Township of Barton, descending the mountain to the Town of Hamilton, for the accommodation of the public, in consequence of the Concession Line between the third and fourth Concessions descending the mountain on ground so steep as to be impracticable and useless as a road allowance, and by such By-law the said Council granted to Robert Jarvis Hamilton the said Concession Line in lieu of the road taken; And whereas by reason of the said Council not having power to make a grant of the public allowance for a road, the inhabitants of Hamilton and the Township of Barton have presented a Petition to Parliament with a plan of the road so taken, and the Concession Line granted, and a Report of the District Surveyor, by which it appears that the Concession Line so granted to the said Robert Jarvis Hamilton is altogether useless to the public, and that it is but just and reasonable that the said part of the Concession Line between the third and fourth Concessions should be granted to the said Robert Jarvis Hamilton, who is the owner of the land on each side thereof: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, and intituled, An Act to re-unite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and for the Government of Canada, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the following part of the Concession Line between the third and fourth Concessions of the Township of Barton, in the Gore District, that is to. say: commencing at the north-west corner of Lot Number Fourteen in the fourth Concession of Barton, thence south seventy-two degrees fifteen minutes east, twenty-four chains, to the intersection of Strangman's Road, with the allowance for road between the third and fourth Concessions, thence north seventeen degrees forty-five minutes east, one chain, thence north seventy-two degrees fifteen minutes west, twenty four chains more or less, to the south-east corner of Lot Number fifteen in the third Concession of Barton aforesaid, thence south seventeen degrees forty-five minutes west, one chain to the place of beginning-excluding the space occupied or required by the Port Dover Road—be and the same is hereby vested in the said Robert Jarvis Hamilton, his heirs and assigns for ever, in conformity to the said By-law and according to the prayer of the Petition.